

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
PA'INA HAWAII, LLC.)	Docket No. 30-36974-ML
)	
Material License Application)	ASLBP No. 06-843-01-ML

NRC STAFF'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF BOARD'S INITIAL DECISION

Michael J. Clark
Molly L. Barkman
Counsel for the NRC Staff

October 14, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. DISCUSSION..... 7

 A. The Board Erred in Directing the Staff to Further Analyze the Consequences of Transportation Accidents..... 8

 1. The Board Committed Prejudicial Procedural Error When Considering Dr. Resnikoff’s Affidavit 9

 2. The Board Ignored Established Law Limiting the Types of Impacts an Agency Must Consider under NEPA..... 11

 3. Contrary to the Board’s Finding, NEPA Law Establishes that the Licensing of Pa’ina’s Irradiator and Any Impacts from Source Shipments to the Irradiator are Not “Connected Actions” 13

 B. The Board Failed to Properly Consider Evidence Relating to the Electron-Beam Alternative 15

 C. The Board Failed to Apply NEPA’s Rule of Reason in Finding that the Staff Must Consider Alternative Sites for Pa’ina’s Irradiator..... 19

 D. The Board Based Its Finding that the Staff Must Circulate a Draft EA Supplement for Public Comment on Erroneous Factual and Legal Conclusions 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

ATTACHMENT 1 – AFFIDAVIT OF EARL P. EASTON

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

U.S. SUPREME COURT

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 20

U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS

Akiak Community v. U.S. Postal Serv., 213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 23

Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs, 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) 24

Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta, 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 23

La. Crawfish Producers Ass’n v. Rowan, 463 F. 3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 23

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service, 428 F. 3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)
..... 20, 23

NRDC v. Morton, 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 20

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. DOT, 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

Rattlesnake Coalition v. U.S. EPA, 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13

River Rd. Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 764 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1985)
..... 20, 23

Trout Unlimited v. Morton, 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 11, 13

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980) 11, 13

U.S. DISTRICT COURTS

City of Dallas v. Hall, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49944 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 20

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

COMMISSION DECISIONS

Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001)
..... 18

La. Energy Servs., L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Ctr.), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)
..... 18

Dominion Nuclear N. Anna, LLC (Early Site Permit for N. Anna ESP Site), CLI-07-27, 66 NRC 215 (2007) 20

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-26, 68 NRC 509 (2008) 18

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD DECISIONS AND ORDERS

Nuclear Fuel Services, Inc. (Erwin, Tennessee) LBP-05-8, 61 NRC 202 (2005) 18

Paina Hawaii, LLC, Initial Decision (Ruling on Concerned Citizens of Honolulu Amended Environmental Contentions #3, #4, and #5) (August 27, 2009)*passim*

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, LBP-06-04, 63 NRC 99 (January 24, 2006).....2

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, Order (Confirming Oral Ruling Granting Motion to Dismiss Contentions) (April 27, 2006) (unpublished).....3

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, Order (Ruling on Admissibility of Intervenor’s Amended Environmental Contentions) (December 21, 2007) (unpublished).....3, 4

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, Order (Ruling on Intervenor’s Motion to Strike Testimony, Releasing Previously Reserved Hearing Dates, and Directing Parties to Submit Scheduling Information for Hearing) (December 4, 2008) (unpublished)4

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, Order (Scheduling Order) (July 17, 2008) 4

Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC, Order (Denying Intervenor’s Motion to Clarify) (September 29, 2009) 23

Toledo Edison Co. (Davis Bessie Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) LBP-87-11, 25 NRC 287 (1987) 18

U.S. Dep’t of Energy (High Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-06, 69 NRC ____ (May 11, 2009) (slip op.) 14

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et. seq.**passim*

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi) 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)*passim*

10 C.F.R. Part 36 22

10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b) 2

10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(14)(vii) 2

10 C.F.R. § 51.30..... 16

10 C.F.R. Part 71 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4..... 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)..... 8, 15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) 11, 15

FEDERAL REGISTER

License and Radiation Safety Requirements for Irradiators, (Final rule),
58 Fed. Reg. 7715 (February 9, 1993) 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Shipments of Fuel from Long Island Power Authority’s Shoreham Nuclear Power
Station to Philadelphia Electric Company’s Limerick Generating Station, (Office of Nuclear
Materials Safety and Safeguards) (Opinion of Robert M. Bernero, Director) 38 NRC 365
(December 23, 1993) 13*

October 14, 2009
